
Tuesday, February 14, 2012

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

packet



February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval-Yes

III. Approval of Summary-Yes, February 7, 2012, pp.1-5

IV. Budget Amendments-Yes, pp.10-13

V. New Business, pp.14-58

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

A NDF List, p.59 (motion needed)

0171-12 Neighborhood Development Funds - February 14, 2012

February 14, 2012 NDF List for Packet.pdfAttachments:

B Downtown Lexington Corporation (DLC) Update-Renee Jackson, pp.60-61

C Corrections Collective Bargaining-Commissioners Mason & Graham, 62-65

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report-Yes

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

00283-11 Authorization to execute an agreement with Sprint under the 

Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA) Wireless 

Communication services and equipment master price agreement.    

(L283-11) (Nugent/Moloney)

This is a request to execute an agreement with Sprint under the 

WSCA Wireless Communication services and equipment master 

price agreement. There is no budgetary impact.

283-11_cover_letter.pdf

283-11_signature_needed.pdf

00333824.DOC

Attachments:

0122-12 Authorization to approve various software services with Open Portal 

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1721
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c5bd6b0-e62c-43fa-9690-3f421b2278df.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1295
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7817aa7e-556d-4e46-82df-144c88c4cb27.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34a28d38-b06e-457b-95d6-dc341b6a60c2.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc58370f-1a8c-4f9e-8dac-049a170c2882.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1672


February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Solutions to modify and enhance current software within the Division 

of Police.   (L122-12) (Bastin/Mason)

This is a request to approve various software services with Open 

Portal Solutions at a cost in the amount of $49,600.00 to modify and 

enhance current software within the Division of Police. Funds are 

budgeted.

Cover Memo - Open Portal Solutions

Open Portal Solutions - Project #1

Open Portal Solutions - Project #2

Open Portal Solutions - Sole Source Certification

00333961.DOC

Attachments:

0141-12 Authorization to execute Professional Service Agreements with 7 

Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners for the performance of forensic 

examinations for the FY 2012 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner 

Program.   (L141-12) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to execute Professional Service Agreements with 7 

Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners, to serve on an “on-call” basis for 

the performance of forensic examinations for the FY 2012 Sexual 

Assault Nurse Examiner Program. Funds are budgeted through the 

program.

Bluesheet nurses.pdf

Agreement with Angela Wallace.pdf

Agreement with Brigette Ganahl.pdf

Agreement with Carrie Barnett.pdf

Agreement with Lianne McBride.pdf

Agreement with Rosemary Dailey.pdf

Agreement with Susan Noel.pdf

Agreement with Susanna Moberly.pdf

00333837.DOC

Attachments:

0142-12 Authorization to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the 

Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority related to the 

transfer, management, repair and operation of parking facilities.   

(L142-12) (Hamilton)

This is a request to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the 

Lexington and Fayette County Parking Authority related to the 

transfer, management, repair and operation of the Transit Center, 

the Annex, the District Courthouse, the Victorian Square and 

Broadway Shops, and the Government Center parking facilities.

Memorandum - Parking Garages.doc

MOA - Final (00332142).DOC

Parking Garage Proposal.ppt

00333947.DOC

Attachments:

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a55ed79-8eed-46ef-9f4e-55521330bb71.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=902364c2-7baa-4843-9753-982f8a69b17e.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57234e81-2831-4965-8374-e720a18a21b0.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=89f66388-ba7f-4b1a-8bea-3a790f1b955c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2d5c4d5e-011b-4984-b4b9-b2b23041d24f.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1691
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5f581c4f-c9b6-498a-a9b6-97c2b2488fd5.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2b83686-7dc3-4a5f-8816-f41e04aa8677.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0bc65b8f-918a-4315-937b-2eb35c7f2f37.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c8479e25-2a81-4ff1-9aed-ddec1186b790.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c8c2415-5c27-47bc-88e8-bc0bbc838845.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97626e47-ccbc-4f45-90ff-e046d5a75dd1.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb56074a-352f-4f87-8571-54e0289f314f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdff8c5e-ecfd-4baf-8779-c8b232b070fc.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=95d8fcb7-b715-4d48-9908-d015b24d130d.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1692
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fde72261-86cf-4547-9eb6-01869ff13489.doc
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65177130-aebb-428e-b935-4753d0fb84c2.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb547bf7-30de-4c42-9b44-fa22436ffa16.ppt
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b18b35ce-2c9e-4dfa-b697-358627b3cc43.DOC


February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

0143-12 Authorization to execute a Class A Incentive Grant Award 

Agreement with Hartland Homeowners Association, Inc. funded by 

the Water Quality Management Fee.   (L143-12) (Martin/Bush)

This is a request to execute a Class A (Neighborhood) Incentive 

Grant Award Agreement with Hartland Homeowners Association, 

Inc. in the amount of $50,000.00 to perform a stormwater quality 

project. A minimum 20% match in the amount of $10,000.00 is 

required by the grant recipient.

Hartland HOA Memo-50000.pdf

Hartland HOA Agreement_50000.pdf

Hartland HOA Attachment B_50000.pdf

Attachments:

0144-12 Authorization to execute a Class A Incentive Grant Award 

Agreement with Hartland Homeowners Association, Inc. funded by 

the Water Quality Management Fee.   (L144-12) (Martin/Bush)

This is a request to execute a Class A (Neighborhood) Incentive 

Grant Award Agreement with Hartland Homeowners Association, 

Inc. in the amount of $37,230.00 to perform a stormwater quality 

project. A minimum 20% match in the amount of $7,446.00 is 

required by the grant recipient. 

Hartland HOA Memo-37230.pdf

Hartland HOA Agreement-37230.pdf

Hartland HOA Attachement B-37230.pdf

Attachments:

0137-12 Authorization to accept a donation of a multi court X-change 

wheelchair and a set of Spinergy Sport Wheels.   (L137-12) 

(Hancock/Hamilton)

This is a request to accept a donation of a multi court X-change 

wheelchair and a set of Spinergy Sport Wheels, and to recognize Mr. 

Barry Ewing, owner of Eagle Sportchairs, for this generous donation 

and as a presenting sponsor of the 2012 Bluegrass Invitational 

Tournament. The total value of the donation is $3,195.00.

Eaglesportschairdonation.pdf

BGIT Donation Letter.doc

00333958.DOC

Attachments:

0147-12 Authorization to execute four Class B Incentive Grants to the Board 

of Education of Fayette County funded by the Water Quality 

Management Fee.   (L147-12) (Martin/Bush)

This is a request to execute four Class B (Education) Incentive 

Grants to the Board of Education of Fayette County at a total cost 

not to exceed $10,836.20 to perform stormwater quality projects. A 

minimum 50% match above the first $2,500.00 is required by the 

grant recipient.

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1693
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=17f4196e-75f8-4d60-8f5a-c289badbba51.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=27748f74-1715-4d36-9a9f-eb7151ac9637.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=317eae76-519e-4a4a-ac42-2ac91aa53652.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1694
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a720bd7-8a5c-4e92-b833-3a1e70051802.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1c354f01-7211-4529-8881-7e5cb4ab9f6e.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc66f7a4-ea4e-46f7-b24a-3a627e79c839.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1687
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cb6424f0-d263-4ea1-9ad6-beb957537f21.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a645215-da74-4538-9244-f5e66d5f3729.doc
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5ca65788-1052-478b-b36d-f98c16a50797.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1697


February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Fayette County Board of Education Incentive Grant Memo.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Athens Agreement.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Athens Att A.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Beaumont Middle Agreement.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Beaumont Middle Att A.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Cassidy Elementary Agreement.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Cassidy Elementary Att A.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Jessie Clark Agreement.pdf

Fayette County Board of Education Jessie Clark Att A.pdf

Attachments:

0148-12 Authorization to execute an Engineering Services Agreement with 

CDP Engineers, Inc. to provide engineering services for the 

Coldstream Park Stream Corridor Restoration and Preservation 

project.   (L148-12) (Martin/Bush)

This is a request to execute an Engineering Services Agreement with 

CDP Engineers, Inc. at a cost not to exceed $250,000.00 to provide 

engineering services for the Coldstream Park Stream Corridor 

Restoration and Preservation project, a Supplemental Environmental 

Project mandated by the Consent Decree. Funds are budgeted. 

Engineering Services Agreement_Coldstream Memo.pdf

Engineering Services Agreement_Coldstream Agreement.pdf

Attachments:

0152-12 Authorization to execute an Agreement with Tactical Energetic Entry 

System, LLC, for Dynamic Entry Training within the Division of 

Police.   (L152-12) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to execute an Agreement with Tactical Energetic 

Entry System, LLC, for Dynamic Entry Training at a cost in the 

amount of $35,000.00 within the Division of Police. Funds are 

budgeted.

Blue sheet memo.pdf

Agreement with Tactical Energetic Entry Systems, Inc..pdf

Requistiion.pdf

Bid--Tactical Energetic Entry Systems 1.txt

TEES Insurance 02 01 12.pdf

One bid recommendation letter #129-2011 Dynamic Entry Training.doc

00333840.DOC

Attachments:

0138-12 Authorization to amend Section 22-5 of the Code of Ordinances 

transferring 1 position of Equipment Operator P/T from the Division 

of Family Services to the Division of Youth Services.   (L138-12) 

(Jarvis/Mills)

This is a request to amend Section 22-5 of the Code of Ordinances 

transferring one (1) position of Equipment Operator P/T (bus driver) 

(Grade 108N) from the Division of Family Services to the Division of 

Youth Services. There is no budgetary impact.

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5487c8a4-de0b-4126-9ad6-dabaf8c5b93c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=765c7507-53d5-4f67-9d71-c846126736a8.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc292e63-40ba-4e81-bb1e-4ad701ff42cf.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=33f87f13-1786-472c-929b-a5174dfd0a72.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0c8a1b4-f7e5-4348-b150-2714d214137f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=66411972-6869-4206-8dd6-c9586a030b9f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c47b6cbb-f350-4c53-957b-170ab4f30a69.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=078ad239-3908-41e9-b379-60f69bb7faa7.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6bf09d87-85a0-4c0b-bd7c-0dd77299cfed.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1698
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=89d1c0f8-b6ff-4d49-b2b9-bba60978c4bb.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d84a777-c316-4a13-82d4-cc83b484c3ee.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1702
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=96714514-c7e3-4242-8e8e-9ed97143068d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6db0baed-51b2-46ef-8cbe-c29e75eb059d.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2e95f09-4484-4aac-8dd6-ef47e0154420.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e81d9b63-e259-4a2a-8625-5fc360c46623.txt
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=300bca79-bf32-47d7-bf6c-8455414ebd09.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99e20f3e-1444-4c4a-869e-16928289c508.doc
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=14b63708-88f5-41f9-acf9-14628b27b68a.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1688


February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Blue Sheet Memo 12.0029 doc.pdf

from-to 12.0029.pdf

from-to 12.0029.xls

Attachments:

0156-12 Authorization to accept fee simple right of way and temporary 

construction easements from owners of record needed for 

Meadows/Northland/Arlington Public Improvements Section 5A 

project.   (L156-12) (Gooding/Bush)

This is a request to accept fee simple right of way and temporary 

construction easements from owners of record needed for 

Meadows/Northland/Arlington Public Improvements Section 5A 

project at a cost not to exceed $175,000.00. Funds are budgeted.    

Bluesheet memo--Easements Section 5A.pdf

00333835.DOC

Attachments:

0158-12 Authorization to approve Thermo Fisher Scientific as a sole source 

vendor for the purchase of equipment for the Division of Fire and 

Emergency Services under the 2011 State Homeland Security Grant 

Program.   (L158-12) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to approve Thermo Fisher Scientific as a sole 

source vendor for purchase of Special Operations, Hazardous 

Materials and Technical Rescue Equipment at a cost of $55,000.00 

for the Division of Fire and Emergency Services under the 2011 

State Homeland Security Grant Program. Funds are budgeted.

Bluesheet memo for Thermo Fisher Scientific--Sole Soruce justification.pdf

Justification for Sole Source Certification ThermoFisher Scientific.pdf

Requisition for First Defender RMX.pdf

Attachments:

0160-12 Authorization to execute Change Order No. 1 and renewal fees with 

RCC Consultants for the public safety radio system.   (L160-12) 

(Bastin/Mason)

This is a request to execute Change Order No. 1 and renewal fees 

with RCC Consultants for the public safety radio system at a cost of 

$55,700.75. RCC Consultants is a sole source provider.

Cover Memo - RCC Consultants, Inc.

RCC Consultants - Contract Change Order

RCC Consultants - LFUCG Police Procurement Assistance

Resolution 280-2011 RCC Consultants

Attachments:

0169-12 Div. of Community Corrections Collective Bargaining Agreement

CBA Bullet points (00333160).DOC

CBA Cost Summary (00333158).DOC

Final CBA (00333157).DOC

Attachments:

0170-12 DLC Update by Renee Jackson, Executive Director

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2eb3f203-735e-4f15-b40c-7aa5cb011f39.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a42c89c9-317c-4309-ad75-64b92fea9b21.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fee1a5c3-a5e7-4205-bd06-240141ece88c.xls
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1706
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b930a22b-64f8-4ca9-adb4-6e9a43cbcd59.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=944a4d3e-00f3-49d1-b4db-934bd08d0884.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1708
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d0c4245-3b2d-44ae-a334-5da52c6aca29.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8709d81e-c4ac-4fdf-a825-efcc078e27d8.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=40161a6d-0db6-43db-ad8b-ba2cddd6b526.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1710
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d39c9433-6495-487f-b5c5-05bf160cc1a3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=069d1099-406d-49c1-b1c5-452746346889.doc
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0f40f798-3335-41ce-bd13-58b81098f628.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f97fbff0-0ea6-486c-8541-12f35411269a.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1719
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dcaf3313-6cbb-4d7d-9203-93b0ffe5865b.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ae890aa-5d24-4a3a-93d7-e92569f86b4b.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e37df872-a9a6-49dd-8148-4530ac026024.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1720


February 14, 2012Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

DLC 2011 Events Pres.pptx

DLC 2011 Events Pres Summary.pdf

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb54e2e3-00bf-4e99-8a6c-b407d9426a52.pptx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e272e941-e2c6-4afc-b4a1-d48c5bef4a68.pdf

